FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

ADDRESS.



12-26-2001

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

12 26/01 BECC	101924671
TRADE	UN FURM COVER SHEET
	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type X New	Conveyance Type Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Conveying Party	X Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date: Month Day Year Change of Name Other Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name KBGear Interactive, Inc. an	d SONICblue Incorporated Month Day Year
Formerly Kidboard Inc.	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Other	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion Minnesota and Delaware
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Marquette Bancshares, Inc	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 60 South Sixth Street, Su	ite 4040
Address (line 2) P. O. Box 1000	
Address (line 3) Minneapolis City	Minnesota 55480-1000 State/Country Zip Code
Individual General Partnership X Corporation Association Other	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	
02/2001 DBYRNE 00000198 76542749	OFFICE USE ONLY
FC:481 40.00 OP 525.00 OP	approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) Information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002411 FRAME: 0403

	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/3	30/99
G. 10 GGE4	0007

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027			TRADEMARK
	epresentative Name and Address	Enter for the first Receiving P	arty only.
Name	Jonathan W.J. Armour		
Address (line 1)	Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A.		
Address (line 2)	3200 Minnesota World Trade Ce	nter	
Address (line 3)	30 East Seventh Street		
Address (line 4)	St. Paul, Minnesota 55101		
Correspond	lent Name and Address Area Code and	i Telephone Number	
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the at including any attachments.	tached conveyance document	# 14
Trademark	Application Number(s) or Registrat	ion Number(s) X Mark if	additional numbers attached
Enter either th	e Trademark Application Number or the Registration I	Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers	for the same property).
	demark Application Number(s)	Registration Nu	
76/217,66		2,435,657 2,371,23	
75/774,88	75/809,825 78/071,652	2,480,921 2,466,69	95 2,111,744
76/047,07	79 75/938,700 78/071,654	2,356,169 1,940,22	1 2,184,802
Number of	Properties Enter the total number of	properties involved. #	22
Fee Amour	nt Fee Amount for Properties	Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 565	.00
Method o	of Payment: Enclosed X	Deposit Account	
Deposit A	Account	•	
(Enter for	payment by deposit account or if additional fees can l Deposit Accour	nt Number: #	
	Authorization t	o charge additional fees: Yes	No No
Statement	and Signature		
Tot	he best of my knowledge and belief, the foreg	oing information is true and correct a	and any
	ched copy is a true copy of the original docum	ent. Charges to deposit account are	, authorized, as
	\\(\(\(\)\(\)		101.1
	than W.J. Armour		10 1 10 1
Name	e of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed

** See attached Exhibit A.

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Enter Additional	Party Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name		
Formerly [
Individua	al General Partnership	Limited Partnership Corporation Association
Other		
Citizenst	hip State of Incorporation/Organization	n C
Receiving Enter Additional	Party Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name		
DBA/AKA/TA		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Composed of		
Address (line 1))	
Address (line 2))	
Address (line 3)		State/Country Zip Code
Individe Corpora		Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)
Citizens	ship/State of Incorporation/Organizatio	on
	Application Number(s) or Re	
		egistration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s)
Ira	demark Application Number(s)	2,248,644
		2,372,942
		2,192,886
		2,482,487



PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Agreement, dated as of September 13, 2001, is made by and between KBGEAR INTERACTIVE, INC., a Minnesota corporation formerly known as Kidboard Inc., whose address and principal place of business is 10250 Valley View Rd., Suite 137, Eden Prairie, Minnesota 55344 (the "Debtor"), and MARQUETTE BANCSHARES, INC., a Minnesota corporation whose address and principal place of business is 60 South Sixth Street, Suite 4040, P.O. Box 1000, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55480-1000 ("MBI"), and SONICBLUE INCORPORATED, a Delaware corporation formerly known as S3 Incorporated, whose address and principal place of business is 2841 Mission College Boulevard, Santa Clara, California 95052 ("SONICblue" and together with MBI, the "Secured Party").

Recitals

The Debtor is indebted to the Secured Party under and pursuant to certain documents, instruments and agreements, including, without limitation, that certain Liquidation Agreement of even date herewith and the documents referred to therein (as the same may hereafter be amended, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "Credit Agreements"), setting forth the terms on which the Secured Party may now or hereafter make certain loans or other financial accommodations to or for the account of the Debtor.

Under and pursuant to the Credit Agreements, the Debtor has granted to the Lenders a security interest in the Patents and Trademarks (defined below).

As a further condition to making any loan or other financial accommodation under the Credit Agreements or otherwise, the Secured Party has required the execution and delivery of this Agreement by the Debtor.

ACCORDINGLY, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained in the Credit Agreements and herein, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. All terms defined in the Recitals hereto or in the Credit Agreements that are not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them therein. In addition, the following terms have the meanings set forth below:

"Obligations" means each and every debt, liability and obligation of every type and description arising under or in connection with any Credit Agreement or other loan document which the Debtor may now or at any time hereafter owe to the Secured Party, whether such debt, liability or obligation now exists or is hereafter created or incurred and whether it is or may be direct or indirect, due or to become due, absolute or contingent, primary or secondary, liquidated or unliquidated, independent, joint, several or joint and several, and including specifically, but not limited to, the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreements).

"Patents" means all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to patents or applications for patents, fees or royalties with respect to each, and including without

limitation the right to sue for past infringement and damages therefor, and licenses thereunder, all as presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired, including without limitation the patents listed on Exhibit A.

"Trademarks" means all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to trademarks, service marks, collective membership marks, the respective goodwill associated with each, and licenses thereunder, all as presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired, including, without limitation, the marks listed on Exhibit B.

- 2. <u>Security Interest</u>. The Debtor hereby irrevocably reaffirms that it has granted the Secured Party a security interest, with power of sale to the extent permitted by law (the "Security Interest"), in the Patents and in the Trademarks to secure payment of the Obligations.
- 3. <u>Representations, Warranties and Agreements</u>. The Debtor hereby represents, warrants and agrees as follows:
 - (a) Existence; Authority. The Debtor is a corporation, having full power to and authority to make and deliver this Agreement. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by the Debtor have been duly authorized by all necessary action of the Debtor's board of directors, and if necessary its stockholders, and do not and will not violate the provisions of, or constitute a default under, any presently applicable law or its articles of incorporation or bylaws or any agreement presently binding on it. This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by the Debtor and constitutes the Debtor's lawful, binding and legally enforceable obligation. The correct name of the Debtor is KBGEAR INTERACTIVE, INC. The authorization, execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement do not require notification to, registration with, or consent or approval by, any federal, state or local regulatory body or administrative agency, except as may be necessary to perfect the Security Interest.
 - (b) **Patents.** Exhibit A accurately lists all Patents owned or controlled by the Debtor as of the date hereof and accurately reflects the existence and status of registrations pertaining to the Patents as of the date hereof.
 - (c) **Trademarks.** Exhibit B accurately lists all Trademarks owned or controlled by the Debtor as of the date hereof and accurately reflects the existence and status of Trademarks and all registrations pertaining thereto as of the date hereof.
 - (d) Title. The Debtor has absolute title to each Patent and each Trademark listed on Exhibits A and B, free and clear of all security interests, liens and encumbrances, except the Security Interest and the security interest of Wells Fargo Business Credit, Inc. (the "Permitted Lien"). The Debtor (i) will have, at the time the Debtor acquires any rights in Patents or Trademarks hereafter arising, absolute title to each such Patent or Trademark free and clear of all security interests, liens and encumbrances, except the Security Interest and the Permitted Lien, and (ii) will keep all Patents and Trademarks free and clear of all security interests, liens and encumbrances except the Security Interest and the Permitted Lien.

- (e) *No Sale.* The Debtor will not sell or otherwise dispose of the Patents or Trademarks, or any interest therein, without the Secured Party's prior written consent.
- (f) **Defense.** The Debtor will at its own expense, and using its best efforts, protect and defend the Patents and Trademarks against all claims or demands of all persons other than the Secured Party.
- Trademarks to the extent reasonably advisable in its business including, but not limited to, filing all applications to register and all affidavits and renewals possible with respect to issued registrations. The Debtor covenants that it will not abandon nor fail to pay any maintenance fee or annuity due and payable on any Patent or Trademark reasonably advisable in its business, nor fail to file any required affidavit in support thereof, without first providing the Secured party: (i) sufficient written notice, as provided in the Credit Agreements, to allow the Secured Party to timely pay any such maintenance fees or annuity which may become due on any of said Patents or Trademarks, or to file any affidavit with respect thereto, and (ii) a separate written power of attorney or other authorization to pay such maintenance fees or annuities, or to file such affidavit, should such be necessary or desirable.
- (h) Secured Party's Right to Take Action. If the Debtor fails to perform or observe any of its covenants or agreements set forth in this Section 3, and if such failure continues for a period of ten (10) calendar days after the Secured Party gives the Debtor written notice thereof (or, in the case of the agreements contained in subsection (g), immediately upon the occurrence of such failure, without notice or lapse of time), or if the Debtor notifies the Secured Party that it intends to abandon a Patent or Trademark reasonably advisable in its business, the Secured Party may (but need not) perform or observe such covenant or agreement on behalf and in the name, place and stead of the Debtor (or, at the Secured Party's option, in the Secured Party's own name) and may (but need not) take any and all other actions which the Secured Party may reasonably deem necessary to cure or correct such failure.
- (i) Costs and Expenses. Except to the extent that the effect of such payment would be to render any loan or forbearance of money usurious or otherwise illegal under any applicable law, the Debtor shall pay the Secured Party on demand the amount of all moneys expended and all costs and expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees) incurred by the Secured Party in connection with or as a result of the Secured Party's taking action under subsection (h) or exercising its rights under Section 6, together with interest thereon from the date expended or incurred by the Secured Party at the highest rate then applicable to any of the Obligations.
- (j) Power of Attorney. To facilitate the Secured Party's taking action under subsection (h) and exercising its rights under Section 6, the Debtor hereby irrevocably appoints (which appointment is coupled with an interest) the Secured Party, or its delegate, as the attorney-in-fact of the Debtor with the right (but not the duty) from time to time to

create, prepare, complete, execute, deliver, endorse or file, in the name and on behalf of the Debtor, any and all instruments, documents, applications, financing statements, and other agreements and writings required to be obtained, executed, delivered or endorsed by the Debtor under this Section 3, or, necessary for the Secured Party, after and during the continuance of an Event of Default, to enforce or use the Patents or Trademarks or to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Patents or Trademarks to any third party, or to sell, assign, transfer, pledge, encumber or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Patents or Trademarks to any third party. The Debtor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. The power of attorney granted herein shall terminate upon the termination of the Credit Agreements as provided therein and the payment and performance of all Obligations (as defined therein).

- 4. <u>Debtor's Use of the Patents and Trademarks</u>. The Debtor shall be permitted to control and manage the Patents and Trademarks, including the right to exclude others from making, using or selling items covered by the Patents and Trademarks and any licenses thereunder, in the same manner and with the same effect as if this Agreement had not been entered into, so long as no Event of Default occurs and remains uncured.
- 5. Events of Default. Each of the following occurrences shall constitute an event of default under this Agreement (herein called "Event of Default"): (a) a default or an Event of Default, under any Credit Agreement, shall occur; or (b) the Debtor shall fail promptly to observe or perform any covenant or agreement herein binding on it; or (c) any of the representations or warranties contained in Section 3 shall prove to have been incorrect in any material respect when made.
- 6. <u>Remedies</u>. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default and at any time thereafter during its continuance, the Secured Party may, at its option, take any or all of the following actions:
 - (a) The Secured Party may exercise any or all remedies available under the Credit Agreements.
 - (b) The Secured Party may sell, assign, transfer, pledge, encumber or otherwise dispose of the Patents and Trademarks.
 - (c) The Secured Party may enforce the Patents and Trademarks and any licenses thereunder, and if Secured Party shall commence any suit for such enforcement, the Debtor shall, at the request of Secured Party, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by the Secured Party in aid of such enforcement.
- 7. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Agreement has been duly and validly authorized by all necessary action, corporate or otherwise. This Agreement can be waived, modified, amended, terminated or discharged, and the Security Interest can be released, only explicitly in a writing signed by the Secured Party. A waiver signed by the Secured Party shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given. Mere delay or failure to act shall not preclude the exercise or enforcement of any of the Secured Party's rights or remedies. All rights and remedies of the Secured Party shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently,

at the Secured Party's option, and the exercise or enforcement of any one such right or remedy shall neither be a condition to nor bar the exercise or enforcement of any other. The Secured Party shall not be obligated to preserve any rights the Debtor may have against prior parties, to realize on the Patents and Trademarks at all or in any particular manner or order, or to apply any cash proceeds of Patents and Trademarks in any particular order of application. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Debtor and the Secured Party and their respective participants, successors and assigns and shall take effect when signed by the Debtor and delivered to the Secured Party, and the Debtor waives notice of the Secured Party's acceptance hereof. The Secured Party may execute this Agreement if appropriate for the purpose of filing, but the failure of the Secured Party to execute this Agreement shall not affect or impair the validity or effectiveness of this Agreement. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement or of any financing statement signed by the Debtor shall have the same force and effect as the original for all purposes of a financing statement. This Agreement shall be governed by the internal law of Minnesota without regard to conflicts of law provisions. If any provision or application of this Agreement is held unlawful or unenforceable in any respect, such illegality or unenforceability shall not affect other provisions or applications which can be given effect and this Agreement shall be construed as if the unlawful or unenforceable provision or application had never been contained herein or prescribed hereby. All representations and warranties contained in this Agreement shall survive the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the creation and payment of the Obligations.

THE PARTIES WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING BASED ON OR PERTAINING TO THIS AGREEMENT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement as of the date written above.

By: Its: V.P.

STATE OF MINNESOTA)

COUNTY OF Images ()

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 17th day of September, 2001, by Gegovy factors, the 10th of Marquette Bancshares, Inc., a Minnesota

corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

Notary Public

VERLA GAYLE GILROY

Notary Public-Minnesota

My Comm. Expires Jan. 31, 2005

5

	RBGEAR INTERACTIVE, INC.
	By: //s/
STATE OF MINNESOTA)	
COUNTY OF HELLEPY)	11.
	owledged before me this day of September, 2001, of KBGear Interactive, Inc., a Minnesota
DAWN N. FLEMING NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2005	Notary Public
	SONICBLUE INCORPORATED
	By:
STATE OF MINNESOTA) COUNTY OF)	
	owledged before me this day of September, 2001, of SONICblue Incorporated, a Delaware
	Notary Public

10167-1///idmsstp:634372_3

KBGEAR INTERACTIVE, INC.

	By:
	By:
STATE OF MINNESOTA) COUNTY OF) The foregoing instrument was acknowly, the corporation, on behalf of the corporation.	owledged before me this day of September, 2001, of KBGear Interactive, Inc., a Minnesota
	Notary Public
CA	SONICBLUE INCORPORATED By:
COUNTY OF SantaClara The foregoing instrument was acknowledge the corporation.	owledged before me this day of September, 2001, of SONICblue Incorporated, a Delaware Carrier Sught Notary Public
10167-1///idmsstp:634372_3	PAVNEET SINGH Commission # 1318493 Notary Public - California Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires Aug 20, 2005

EXHIBIT A

<u>UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS</u>

<u>Title</u> <u>Patent Number</u> <u>Issue Date</u>

FOREIGN ISSUED PATENTS

<u>Title</u> <u>Country</u> <u>Patent Number</u> <u>Issue Date</u>

KB GEAR INTENACTIVE, INC. United States Trademark Applications and Registrations

As of July 12, 2001

NB/R	Status.Type	Class	Class Goods and Services	Рушро	Symbol Serial No.	Registration Dafo & No.	Amdardi of Use Due	Expiration :	Comments
DARE TO GO WHERE NO MOUSE HAS GONE BEFORE	Registered Tractement	œ.	Computer peripheral devices, namely, computer drawing beliefs and computer pointing devices	€	8725798 785542,749	3/13/01 2,435,857	Dua behveen 3/13/2008 and 3/12/2007	3/13/2011	
Jam Studio	Pending Inlant to Ure Tradentark Application	ഗ	Computer herohere and software for composing, generaling, recording, editing, playing, digitizing, remoducing, transmitting and sharing music, examil, examil editions, and of files and video files; microphienes, computer trathyster, immely, computer and devices, computer speniters, computer speniters, computer speniters, computer speniters, computer software programs for soccasing global computer; computer software programs for soccasing global computer instructs, and of computers software software software softwares to manage softwares to decompression, decompression and tran ministion, while interest computers software soft	¥	3/13/00 75/842,225				Finel review completed by the USPTO 622(01; epptication will register in due course
Jancam	Registered Tradomark	6	<i>टीवृष्टि</i> oe msras	8	8/25/88 75/542,748	6/5/00 2,356,189	Due bewaen GB/2005 and GB/2005	6/6/2010	
JAMGAM, JR.	Registered Tradomerk	6	Digital cameras	⊗	928/39 73/808,728	7/25/00 2,371,237	Dae befreen 7/25/2005 and 7/25/2008	7/25/2010	·
JANCORDER	Pending Intent to Une Thedement Application	¢;	Digital video and stutio recorder, com, ther suftware for cresting, estima, reproducing, playing, and transmitting video and extra things of the control integes	Ĩ.	2728/01 75/217,882				Final review prior to publication completed by the USPTO 7/3/01; application will be proposition with the description of the published for proposition.

Mackell, Grounse & Moore, PLC 1400 AT&T Tayles Minneapolis, MN 55402

mark .	Statuallyre	Class	Goods and Services	Symbol	FIIIng Date 6, Serial No.	Registration Date & No.	Affidavit of Use Dun	Expliation Dafe	Camments
JAMJT	Registated Tredemark	6 0	Computer hardware and software for composing, generaling, recording, softwa, playing, digitizing, reproducing, bansmithing and silvers, suido files and video may an interpretable come, sound efforts, suido files and video files and video files and video files, mistaphones, computer formulae hardware, nambed instrument; digital files files, computer speakers, comparier so and emplifiers, computer sound mixers, and keyboston; computer software programs for soccasing global computer restrictly, decompression, decompression, accompression, decompression and transmission, video image compression, decompression and institution, wind fext software study, and entail	€	756912,226	2,486,695	Due batween 772/2005 and 773/2007	73/2011	
Janfig.	Pending Intent. to Ute Tredomerk	oi .	Digital sound equipment, namely, correct discreceders and players, tops players and recorders; ac. dio and stereo equipment, MP3 format players and recorders; computer ferderate and software for playing digits; music	TM.	6/12/89 75/774,887				Natice of Allovance issues disfort; Statement of Use due (2000); Statement of Use and to clent for styneture 6722/01
JAN WWW.JAHON.NE.COM and Design	Pending Trademark Application	G:	Computer hardvare and software for composing, generaling, recording, editing, playing, digitzing, repractiding, bansmitting, and sheafing music, cound, acend effects, and office and sheafing music, cound, acend effects, and office and computer cound, accompanies, computer, seafing, and accompanies, computer sound ampaliers, computer sound ampaliers, computer sound ampaliers, computer companier sound ampaliers, computer sound ampaliers, computer computers programs of accompanies, and insurant programs of accompanies and insurants ion, where programs of accompanies and transmission, where facilities, and email, drydel caracters; and digital sound equipment, namely, compact cace recorders and players, tape players and recorders; cacilo and attento appliance, namely, ampliers, recolture, and of and payers and recorders; computer platerers, MP2 formet players and recorders; computer platerers MP2 formet players and recorders; computer	2	78/047,079				First review prior to publication completed by the UEPTO E/23/01; application will be published for opposition

Prepared by: Jernes A. Wahi

Machall, Grounse & Moore, PLC 1400 ATRT Tower Minnespolls, MN 65402

Tel: (812) 305-1400 Fex: (612) 305-1414

) E

> ICB GEAR INTERACTIVE, INC. United States Tracemark Applications and Redistrations

				-	-				
Mark .	Statue/Type	Chass	Chars Goods and Services	Symbal	Symbol Setal No.	Registration Date & No.	Affidavit of Use Due	Expiration Date	Соттель
KB OEAR	Pending intent to Use Tradement	6	Computer parigheral devices, computer franking labiels, computer frifit pens and computer for painting and drawing; and drawing; and drawing; and drawing; and	Ĕ	2/18/88 76/644,387				Opposition pending with the Trademerk Triel and Appeal Board 7/6/01
KB GEAR INTERACTIVE	Pending Trademenk Application	6	Computer drawing tablets, computer pointing devices, computer light pans and computer logitoards; computer software for pathing and drawings and digital caments.	*	0/2019 75/809,625				Opposition pending with the Tratend Appeal Board 7/6/01
KIDROARD	Registered Tradement	0	Computer peripliaral device, namely, computer key board	•	1125/94 74/482,184	1 <i>2/</i> 5/95 1,940,221	Flad 2/22/01	12/6/2005	
KIDDRAW	Registered Tradement	8	Computer peripheral drovice, namely, computerized drawing device consisting of a stylus and table:	€	717/95 74/898,163	1/28/97 2,034,491	Dub between 1/28/2002 and 1/28/2003	1/28/2007	
KEDFORT	Registered Trademenk	6.	Computer perfahanal device, namely, दिना pen	€	5/8/98 75/098,890	1,111,74	Due between 11/1/2002 and 11/1/2003	11/1/2007	
PABLO	Registered Trademenk	Ót	Computer pertpheral device, namely, computerized drawing device consisting of a styles and tablet.	⊕	10/24/86 76/187,083	8/25/85 2,18/,502	Due behveen 8/25/2003 and 8/25/2004	6/25/2008	
рнотозна Кр	Pending Tredemank Application	6	Computer software for enhanding phetographs	TI.	328 100 7 5 7938,700	٠			Approved for publication by the USPTO 6/7/01; application will be published for apposition
SKETCHBOARD	Registered Trademark	c a	Computer perigberal device, namely, computerized drawing device and labiel	⊗	620/97 76294,827	61/39 2,248,644	Oue between 811/2004 and 611/2005	611/2009	-
STUDIO STUDIO	Registered Trademark	¢a	Computer perjoineral device, namely, computerized drawing device consisting of a styles and tablei	6	972899 751809,725	2,372,942	Due between 8/1/2005 and	6 7 12010	

Propered by: James A. Wald

Macton, Crounse & Moore, PLC 1400 AT&T Tower Minneacols, MN 55402

Tel: (612) 305-1400 Fex: (612) 305-1414

Page 4

į.

ING States Trademark Applications and Registrations

Mark ·	Status/Type	Class	Class Goods and Services	Symbol	Symbol Serial No.	Registration Date B. No.	Affidavit of Use Due	Expfration Dete	Comments
SIGDBOODE	Registeren Tradomark	8	Computer suftivare for painting and drawing	€	5112/97 75/280,577	9/29/93 2,192,866	Dua between 9/29/2003 and 9/28/2004	9/29/2008	
тесикр тікез	Pending Nedensik Application	a	Computer herdware, computer periphorals and computer software for peahiling and drawing, and to composing, generaling, belying, dightshy, reproducing, transmitting, are congressing, peahiling and sheathy rate is, sound effects, earlied filtersmitting and sheathy rate is, sound effects, earlied filters and wides filtershy early interactive orders fine programs and hides effects and patherally computer sound programs and hides effects and patherals, namely matical intumers and hides effects and patherals, namely matical intumers of programs, computer some programs and hides effects, and computer sound into the computer sound into the computer sound and transmission, for Adeo hage computers of the and transmission, for Adeo hage compression, decompassion, and for well first entiting and emait digital cometen; affire sound equipment, namely, compact disc or and patherals, tape players and emait digital cometen; affire and patherals, tape players and erread as early alwayers, tape players and record ears, and or return and the first and error and patherals.	E	3(1843, 161 75/1863, 161		. •	,	Office Action response

Mackall, Croursa & Mogre, PLC 1400 AT&TTower - Minnespolis, IAN 65402

Page 5

.

ICB GEAR INTEXACTIVE, INC. United States Tracement Applications and Registrations

Mark .	Statusffype	Class	Class Goods and Sarvices	Symbol	Symbol Filting Dafa & Registration Serial No. Dafa & No.	Regisfration Date & No.	Affidavil of Use Duo	Expiration Date	Commonta
YOU DIGITAL.	Paoding Tradement Application	G	Computer handware and software for composing, generading, reconfing, editing, playing, digitzing, tepraducing, transmitting and sharing music, sound, assum effects, and on five and wideo flast inforptiones; compute hardware, namely computerized and handware, namely computerized and handware, namely annipilitate, computer cound amplificate, computer computer sound amplificate, computer computer sound amplificate, computer sound entression, decompressing ploys; computer sound entression, decompression, and transmission, ward ford editing, and entail; digital commans; and digital computer sound equipment, naturely, compact tits recorders and players and recorders and players and recorders and eduting, and entails compact tits recorders and eduting, and entails compact tits recorders and eduting, and entails entain electrometer and eduting the eduting and stereo eduting the eduting eduting the eduting entails entails entails entails entails entails entails eduting the eduting eduting the eduting	F	761142,873				Published for opposition in the Official Gozette &ISO1

Federal Trademark Application Filing Confirmation

This confirms that an application has been electronically filed with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office pursuant to Trademark Rule 1.1 (37 C.F.R. § 1.1) to register the mark set forth herein on the Principal Register under Section 1 of the Lanham Act (15 U.S.C. § 1051) as follows:

Mark:

X-STREAM

Serial No.:

78/071,652

Filing Date:

June 29, 2001

Owner:

KB Gear Interactive, Inc.

Status:

Intent-to-Use

Type:

Typed Drawing

Goods/ Services:

Digital camera for capturing still and motion images and computer software sold as a unit therewith for manipulating

the captured images

Filing Confirmation sent by Trademark Electronic Application System to Michael A. Bondi on June 29, 2001 at 11:13 a.m. EST.

Compiled by Patterson, Thuente, Skaar & Christensen, P.A. on behalf of KB Gear Interactive, Inc.

REEL: 002411 FRAME: 0419

Federal Trademark Application Filing Confirmation

This confirms that an application has been electronically filed with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office pursuant to Trademark Rule 1.1 (37 C.F.R. § 1.1) to register the mark set forth herein on the Principal Register under Section 1 of the Lanham Act (15 U.S.C. § 1051) as follows:

Mark:

ARTOPIA

Serial No.:

78/071,654

Filing Date:

June 29, 2001

Owner:

KB Gear Interactive, Inc.

Status:

Intent-to-Use

Type:

Typed Drawing

Goods/ Services:

RECORDED: 10/02/2001

Computer drawing tablets and computer software sold as a unit therewith

Filing Confirmation sent by Trademark Electronic Application System to Michael A. Bondi on June 29, 2001 at 11:13 a.m. EST.

Compiled by Patterson, Thuente, Skaar & Christensen, P.A. on behalf of KB Gear Interactive, Inc.